

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
THE BOARD OF MANAGERS OF THE MASON FISK
CONDOMINIUM, FOR ITSELF AND AS STATUTORY
AGENT OF THE UNIT OWNERS OF THE MASON FISK
CONDOMINIUM,

Case No. 10-CIV-05782 (BMC)

Plaintiff,

- against -

72 BERRY STREET, L.L.C., 72 BERRY STREET
HOLDINGS, L.L.C., MESHBERG MARTIN, LLC,
MATTHEW LANDAU, JUSTIN MESHBERG, DAVID
MARTIN, THE CORCORAN GROUP INC. D/B/A THE
CORCORAN GROUP REAL ESTATE, JOHN J. NATOLI
CONSULTING ENGINEERS, AND JOHN J. NATOLI

Defendants.
-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

**Balber Pickard
Maldonado & Van Der Tuin, PC**

**1370 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019-4602
212 246-2400**

Attorneys for the Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTRODUCTION.....1

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

MOTION TO DISMISS STANDARD.....3

I. THE DEFENDANTS’ MOTIONS TO DISMISS THE ILSA CLAIM MUST BE DENIED WHERE THE BOARD HAS STANDING AND THE ILSA CLAIMS ARE CORRECTLY DENIED.....4

A. The Board Has Standing To Bring An ILSA Claim Pursuant to RPL § 339-dd, Pursuant To The Offering Plan And Pursuant To Decisional Law Of New York.....4

1. Real Property Law § 339-dd Confers Authority Upon The Board To Pursue Claims Affecting The Common Elements And More Than One Unit.....5

2. The Offering Plan Requires The Board To Bring Claims On Behalf Of Individual Purchasers Against The Sponsor.....6

3. The Defects And Failures Alleged In The Amended Complaint Affect The Common Elements Or More Than One Unit.....7

B. Individual Unit Owners Are Not Necessary Parties In This Action And Even If They Are Necessary Parties, The Proper Remedy Is Joinder And Not Dismissal Of This Action.....8

C. Neither Proof Of Reliance Nor Compliance With Rule 9(b) Is Required Under ILSA.....9

D. The Ameded Complaint Sufficiently Alleges Misrepresentations And Ommissions Of Material Facts Under ILSA.....12

**E. Members And The Corcoran Group May Be Held
Liable As Developers And Agents Under ILSA.....13**

**II. THE COURT SHOULD RETAIN JURISDICTION AND REFRAIN
FROM STAYING THIS ACTION IN FAVOR OF THE PENDING
STATE COURT ACTION BECAUSE THE STATE COURT ACTION
IS NOT CONCURRENT WITH THIS ACTION AND THE *COLORADO
RIVER FACTORS* MITIGATE AGAINSTS ABSTENTION.....14**

**III. EVEN IF THE ILSA CLAIM IS DISMISSED, JUDICIAL
ECONOMY, CONVENIENCE AND FAIRNESS REQUIRE THIS
COURT TO EXERCISE SUPPLEMENTAL JURISDICTION OVER
THE REMAINING STATE LAW CLAIMS.....17**

**IV. THE BOARD'S STATE LAW CLAIMS ARE PROPERLY
ASSERTED.....18**

**A. The Board May Properly Plead Alternative Theories
Of Recovery At This State Of The Proceedings.....18**

**B. The Board Has Viable Causes Of Action For Breach
Of Contract.....19**

*1. The Board Has Properly Pleaded a Claim for Breach
Of Contract Against The Members and Principals.....19*

*2. The Board Has Properly Pleaded A Claim For
Breach of Contract Against The Natoli Defendants.....22*

**C. The Board's Tort Claims Are Not Barred By The
Martin Act.....25**

**D. The Board Has Properly Pleaded Causes Of Action
For Negligence And Negligent Misrepresentation.....26**

*1. The Amended Complaint States A Cause of Action for
Negligent Misrepresentation Against The Sponsor
Defendants And The Corcoran Group.....27*

*2. The Amended Complaint States A Cause of Action for
Negligence Against The Sponsor Defendants.....31*

*3. The Amended Complaint States viable Causes of Action
For Negligent Misrepresentation And Negligence Against
The Natoli Defendants.....32*

**V. THE BOARD SHOULD BE ALLOWED TO AMEND ITS
COMPLAINT A SECOND TIME.....33**

CONCLUSION.....34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Adler v. Pataki</i> , 185 F.3d 35 (2d Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Alliance of Am. Insurers v. Cuomo</i> , 854 F.2d 591 (2d Cir. 1988)	16
<i>An v. Leviev Fulton Club, LLC</i> , 09-CV-1937, 2010 WL 3291402 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 2010)	4, 17
<i>Anwar, et al., v Fairfield Greenwich Ltd., et al.</i> 728 F. Supp. 2d 354 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	27
<i>Assoc. Dry Good Corp. v. Towers Fin. Corp.</i> , 920 F.2d 1121 (2d Cir. 1990)	9
<i>Beauford v. Helmsley</i> , 740 F. Supp. 201 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	4, 17
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	3, 4
<i>Bodansky v. Fifth on the Park Condo, LLC</i> Nos. 10-720-CV, et al, 2011 WL 891028 (2d Cir. Mar. 15, 2011).....	passim
<i>Bryan v. Amrep Corp.</i> , 429 F.Supp. 313 (S.D.N.Y. 1977)	4, 10, 17
<i>Campo v. 1st Nationwide Bank, FN</i> , 857 F.Supp. 264 (E.D.N.Y. 1994)	20
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800, 96 S.Ct. 1236 (1976)	14, 15, 16
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957)	3
<i>Cortec Indus., Inc. v. Sum Holding L.P.</i> , 949 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 503 U.S. 960 (1992).....	34
<i>De Luz Ranchos Invest., Ltd. v. Coldwell Banker 7 Co.</i> , 608 F.2d 1297 (9 th Cir. 1979)	14

Designers N. Carpet, Inc. v. Mohawk Indus., Inc.,
153 F. Supp. 2d 193 (E.D.N.Y. 2001)20

Disandro v. Makahuena Corp.,
588 F.Supp 889 (D.Haw. 1984)..... 10

Dobbs v. Dobbs,
2008 WL 3843528 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2008)..... 19

Foman v. Davis,
371 U.S. 178, 182 (1962).....34

Flint Ridge Dev. Co. v. Scenic Rivers Ass'n,
426 U.S. 776, rev. denied, 429 U.S. 875 (1976).....4

Gibbes v. Rose Hill Plantation,
794 F.Supp. 1327 (Dist.Ct. S.C. 1992)..... 10, 12, 13, 14

Gonzalez v. Caballero,
572 F. Supp. 2d 463 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)32

Griffith v. Steiner Williamsburg, LLC,
09-CIV-9747 (AJP), 2010 WL 4970595 (S.D.N.Y. Dec, 13, 2010)4, 17

Harsco Corp. v. Segui,
91 F.3d 337 (2d Cir 1996)20

Hester v. Hidden Valley Lakes, Inc., et al.,
495 F.Supp. 48 (N.D. Miss. 1980)..... 14

Husted v. Amrep. Corp.,
429 F.Supp. 298 (S.D.N.Y. 1977)9, 10, 12, 14

Hydro Inv., Inc. v. Trafalgar Power, Inc.,
227 F.3d 8 (2d Cir. 2000)27

In re Agape Litigation,
681 F.Supp. 2d 353 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) 32

Kamhi v. Cohen,
512 F.2d 1051 (2d Cir. 1975)9

Kemp v. Cost Control Mktg. and Sales Mgmt. of Virginia, Inc.,
790 F.Supp. 1275 (W.D. Va. Dist. Ct. 1992) 14

Kenneally v. Bank of Nova Scotia,
711 F. Supp. 2d 1174 (SD Ca. 2010)..... 10, 12

Marcus v. AT&T Corp.,
138 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 1998) 18

Mills v. Polar Molecular Corp.,
12 F.2d 1170 (2d Cir. 1993) 3

Nat’l City Comm. Capital Co. v. Global Golf, Inc.,
No. 09-CV-0307 (JFB)(AKT), 2009 WL 1437620 (May 20, 2009) 19

Nowak v. Ironworkers Local 6 Pension Fund,
81 F.3d 1182 (2d Cir. 1996) 18

Panaguinas v. Aldon Co. Inc.,
2006 WL 2568210 (Dist.Ct. N.D. Ind. Sept. 5, 2006)..... 10

Posner v. Minnesota Mining and Manuf. Co. Inc.,
713 F.Supp. 562 (E.D.N.Y. 1989) 20

Rauci v. Town of Rotterdam,
902 F.2d 1050 (2d Cir. 1990) 18

Romero v. Borden East River Realty,
09-CV-665 (ARR), 2010 WL 5758981 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 11, 2010) 4, 17

Roth v. Jennings,
489 F.3d 499 (2d Cir. 2007) 4

Santidrian v. Landmark Custom Ranches, Inc.,
No. 10-11375, 2010 WL 506256 (11th Cir. Dec. 13, 2010) 14

Sea Shelter IV, LLC v. TRG Sunny Isles V, Ltd., TRG Sunny Isles V, LLC,
08-21767-CIV, 2009 WL 692469 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 17, 2009)..... 13

Terre Du Lac Ass’n, Inc. v. Terre Du Lac, Inc.,
772 F.2d 467 (8th Cir. 1985), *cert. denied*, 475 U.S. 1082 (1986) 5

United States v. Suffolk Cons. Co., Inc.,
No. 95 CIV 9363 (SS), 1996 WL 391875 (S.D.N.Y. July 12, 1996)..... 3

Village of Westfield, N.Y. v. Welch’s,
170 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 1999) 15, 16

Villager Pond, Inc. v. Town of Darien,
56 F.3d 375 (2d Cir. 1995) 3

Williams v. Brooklyn Union Gas Co.,
819 F.Supp. 214 (E.D.N.Y. 1993)..... 34

Woodsmoke Ranch Ass'n v. Woodsmoke Resorts, Inc.,
 No. 90 civ. 6975, 1991 WL 70924 (N.D. Ill. May 1, 1991).....5

STATE CASES

200 East Partners v. Gold,
 997 So.2d 466 (Fla. 4th D.C.A. 2008)..... 12

Ackman v. Merchants Mort'g & Trust Corp.,
 645 P.2d 7 (Sup. Ct. Colo. 1982).....9, 10, 13

Assured Guar. (UK) Ltd. V. J.P. Morgan Inv. Mgmt. Inc.,
 80 A.D.3d 293, 915 N.Y.S.2d 7 (1st Dep't 2010).....26

Bd. of Mgrs. of 374 Manhattan Ave. Condo. v. Harlem Infil LLC, Index No. 105826/08, 2010 N.Y.
 Misc. LEXIS 2211 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Jun. 18, 2010).....30

Bd. of Mgrs. of Acorn Ponds at North Hills Condo. I v. Long Pond Investors,
 233 A.D.2d 472, 650 N.Y.S.2d 987 (2d Dep't 1996).....30

Bd. of Mgrs. of Alfred Condo. v. Carol Mgmt.,
 214 A.D.2d 380, 624 N.Y.S.2d 598 (1st Dep't 1995).....23, 32

Bd. of Mgrs. of the Astor Terrace Condo. v. Schuman, Lichtenstein, Claman & Efron,
 183 A.D.2d 488, 583 N.Y.S.2d 398 (1st Dep't 1992).....23, 31, 32

Bd. of Mgrs. of the Chelsea 19 Condo. et al. v. Chelsea 19 Ass'n,
 73 A.D.2d 581, 905 N.Y.S.2d 8 (1st Dep't 2010).....5

Bd. of Mgrs. of Marke Gardens Condo. v. 240/242 Franklin Ave. LLC,
 20 Misc. 3d 1138(A), 872 N.Y.S.2d 689 (Sup. Ct. Kings Co. 2008).....passim

Benjamin v. City of New York,
 99 A.D.2d 995 (1st Dep't 1984).....31

Bridge Street Homeowners Ass'n v. Brick Condo. Dev., LLC,
 18 Misc.3d 1128(A), 856 N.Y.S.2d 496 (Sup. Ct. Kings Co. 2008).....23, 32, 33

Caboara v. Babylon Cove Dev., LLC,
 54, A.D.3d 79, 862 N.Y.S.2d 535 (2d Dep't 2006).....21, 26

Caprer v. Nussbaum,
 36 A.D.3d 176, 825 N.Y.S.2d 55 (2nd Dep't 2006).....5

CMMF, LLC v. J.P. Morgan Inv. Mgmt. Inc.,
 78 A.D.3d 562, 915 N.Y.S.2d 2 (1st Dep't 2010).....26

De Roche v. Dame,
75 A.D.3d 384, 430 N.Y.S.2d 390 (3d Dep’t 1980).....30

Devlin v. 645 First Avenue Manhattan Co.,
229 A.D.2d 343, 645 N.Y.S.2d 476 (1st Dep’t 1996).....7

DiFabio v. Omnipoint Comm.,
66 A.D.3d 635, 887 N.Y.S.2d 168 (2d Dep’t 2009).....6

Dunlop Dev. Corp. v. Spitzer,
26 A.D.3d 180, 810 N.Y.S.2d 28 (1st Dep’t 2006).....25

Hansen v. Burton,
No. 101440/2006, 2006 WL 3837213 (N.Y. Sup. Richmond Co. Dec. 21, 2006).....28, 29

Hicks v. Warren,
2007 WL 4394823 (N.Y. Sup. Kings Co. Dec. 18, 2007).....22

Houlihan/Lawrence, Inc. v. Duval,
228 A.D.2d 560, 644 N.Y.S.2d 553 (2d Dep’t 1996).....28

Joseph v. NRT Inc.,
18 Misc.3d 296, 853 N.Y.S.2d 481 (Civ. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2007).....25

Kerusa Co. LLC v. W10Z/515Real Estate Limited Partnership,
12 N.Y.3d 236, 879 N.Y.S.2d 17 (2009).....25, 26

Kindel v. Kaufman and Broad Homes of Long Island, Inc.,
67 A.D.2d 938, 413 N.Y.S.2d 199 (2d Dep’t 1979).....7

Monarch Owners Comm. v. Abrams,
N.Y.L.J. Feb. 7, 1989, p. 21, co. 4 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1989).....23

Ossining Union Free School Dist. v. Anderson LaRocca Anderson,
73 N.Y.2d 417, 541 N.Y.S.2d 33527, 28

Rasmussen v. A.C.T. Env’t Servs., Inc.,
739 N.Y.S.2d 220 (3d Dep’t 2002)26

Residential Bd. of Mgrs. of Zeckendorf Towers v. Union Square-14th Street Ass’n.,
190 A.D.2d 636, 594 N.Y.S.2d 161 (1st Dep’t 1993).....6

Ricciardi v. Frank,
163 Misc.2d 337, 620 N.Y.S.2d 918 (City Ct. Westchester Co. 1994).....31

Scalp & Blade, Inc. v. Advest, Inc.,
281 A.D.2d 882 (4th Dep’t 2001).....26

Schuer v. Rhodes,
416 U.S. 232, 235-36 (1974).....3

Sommer v. Federal Signal Corp.,
79 N.Y.2d 540, 583 N.Y.S.2d 957 (1992).....33

Sykes v. RFD Third Ave. 1 Assoc., LLC,
67 A.D.3d 162, 884 N.Y.S.2d 745 (N.Y.A.D. 1 Dept. Sep 08, 2009)23

Tiffany at Westbury Condo. by Its Bd. of Mgrs. v. Marelli Dev. Corp.,
40 A.D.3d 1073, 840 N.Y.S.2d 74 (2d Dep’t 2007).....6, 7, 21

Tutora v. Siegel,
40 A.D.3d 227, 833 N.Y.S.2d 385 (1st Dep’t 2007).....22

FEDERAL STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1701, *et seq.*3, 4, 13, 18

Securities Act of 19333, 4, 9, 10

STATE STATUTES

New York Real Property Law § 339-dd.....2, 5, 6

RULES

Rule 8(a)(2).....3

Rule 8(e)(2).....19

Rule 9.....4, 9, 10, 11, 12

Rule 12(b)(1)3

Rule 12(b)(6)3

Rule 15(a)34

Rule 19.....9
